(a) �Excludes statutory receivables and payables (e.g., amounts arising to/from Victorian Government, GST input tax credit receivable and
taxes payable).

Sensitivity analysis and assumptions

Chisholm’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical data for the preceding five
year period, with all variables other than the primary risk variable held constant.

The following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months:

•	 a movement of 50 basis points up and down (2013: 100 basis points up and 50 down) in market interest rates (AUD); and

•	 a proportional exchange rate movement of 10 per cent down (2013: 10 per cent, depreciation of AUD) and 5 per cent up
(2013: 5 per cent, appreciation of AUD) against the RMB, from the year-end rate of 5.086 (2013: 5.415).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

Chisholm Annual Report 2014   77

The following tables show the impact on the Institute’s net result and equity for each category of financial instrument held by the
Institute at the end of the reporting period as presented to key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur

Consolidated 2014 Note

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

 -50 basis points +50 basis points -10% +5%

Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Contractual
Financial assets

Cash and deposits  41,927 (209) (209)  209  209 - - - -

Receivables  17,529 - - - - (151) (151)  76  76

Other financial assets  2,105 (1) (1)  1  1 - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease) financial
assets

  (210) (210) 210 210 (151) (151) 76 76

Contractual
Financial liabilities

Payables  10,007 - - - - - - - -

Borrowings  760 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease) financial
liabilities

  - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease)

  (210) (210) 210 210 (151) (151) 76 76

Note

(a) �Excludes statutory receivables and payables (e.g., amounts arising to/from Victorian Government, GST input tax credit receivable and
taxes payable).

Consolidated 2013 Note

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

 -50 basis points +100 basis
points -10% +5%

Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Contractual
Financial assets

Cash and deposits  36,634 (183) (183) 363 363 - - - -

Receivables  14,200 - - - - (127) (127) 64 64

Other financial assets  101 (1) (1) 1 1 - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease) financial
assets

  (184) (184)  364  364 (127) (127)  64  64

Contractual
Financial liabilities

Payables  10,568 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease) financial
liabilities

  - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease)

  (184) (184)  364  364 (127) (127)  64  64

Note

(a) Excludes statutory receivables and payables (e.g., amounts arising to/from Victorian Government, GST input tax credit receivable and
taxes payable)..

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

78   Chisholm Annual Report 2014

Chisholm 2014 Note

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

 -50 basis points +50 basis points -10% +5%

Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Contractual Financial
assets

Cash and deposits  40,692 (203) (203) 203 203

Receivables  18,850   (151) (151) 76 76

Other financial assets  2,000

Total increase/
(decrease) financial
assets

  (203) (203) 203 203 (151) (151) 76 76

Contractual Financial
liabilities

Payables  9,966 - - - - - - - -

Borrowings  760 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease) financial
liabilities

  - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease)

  (203) (203) 203 203 (151) (151) 76 76

Note

(a) �Excludes statutory receivables and payables (e.g., amounts arising to/from Victorian Government, GST input tax credit receivable and
taxes payable).

Chisholm 2013 Note

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

 -50 basis points +100 basis
points -10% +5%

Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Contractual Financial
assets

Cash and deposits  35,893 (179) (179)  359  359 - - - -

Receivables  14,198 - - - - (127) (127)  64  64

Other financial assets  -  -  - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease) financial
assets

  (179) (179)  359  359 (127) (127)  64  64

Contractual Financial
liabilities

Payables  10,736  - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease) financial
liabilities

  - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease)

  (179) (179)  359  359 (127) (127)  64  64

Note

(a) �Excludes statutory receivables and payables (e.g., amounts arising to/from Victorian Government, GST input tax credit receivable and
taxes payable)..

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

Chisholm Annual Report 2014   79

Funding Risk

Funding risk is the risk of over reliance on a particular funding
source to the extent that a change in that funding source
could impact on the operating results of the current year and
future years.

Chisholm manages funding risk by continuing to diversify and
increased funding from commercial activities, both domestically
and offshore.

There has been no significant change in Chisholm’s exposure,
or its objectives, policies and processes for managing funding
risk or the methods used to measure this risk from the previous
reporting period.

Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities